end of the prior year. Because adjusted ROIC is not a measure defined by GAAP, we calculate it, in part, using non-GAAP financial
measures that we believe are most indicative of our ongoing business performance. We consider adjusted ROIC to be a useful measure
for evaluating the effectiveness and efficiency of our long-term capital investments.

Adjusted Total Debt / Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted total debt is defined as our long-term debt and finance leases, including current maturities, plus non-current pension and
postretirement benefit obligations. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization adjusted
for the impacts of incentive compensation program redesign, transformation and other costs, defined benefit plan gains and losses and
other income. We believe the ratio of adjusted total debt to adjusted EBITDA is an important indicator of our financial strength, and is a
ratio used by third parties when evaluating the level of our indebtedness.

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Income Statement Items
(in millions, except per share data):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

As Reported (GAAP)
Transformation & Other

Adj.
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 12,794 $ 79 $ 12,715
International Package 3,532 19 3,513
Supply Chain Solutions 2,949 41 2,908

Operating Expense 19,275 139 19,136

U.S. Domestic Package 1,602 79 1,681
International Package 883 19 902
Supply Chain Solutions 295 41 336

Operating Profit 2,780 139 2,919

Other Income and (Expense):
Other pension income (expense) 66 — 66
Investment income (expense) and other 65 — 65
Interest expense (191) — (191)

Total Other Income (Expense) (60) — (60)

Income Before Income Taxes 2,720 139 2,859
Income Tax Expense 639 33 672
Net Income $ 2,081 $ 106 $ 2,187

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 2.42 $ 0.12 $ 2.54

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 2.42 $ 0.12 $ 2.54

(1) Reflects other employee benefits costs of $109 million and other costs of $30 million.

(1)

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Income Statement Items
(in millions, except per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

As Reported (GAAP)
Transformation & Other

Adj.
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 26,315 $ 101 $ 26,214
International Package 7,247 (3) 7,250
Supply Chain Solutions 6,097 52 6,045

Operating Expense 39,659 150 39,509

U.S. Domestic Package 3,068 101 3,169
International Package 1,711 (3) 1,708
Supply Chain Solutions 542 52 594

Operating Profit 5,321 150 5,471

Other Income and (Expense):
Other pension income (expense) 132 — 132
Investment income (expense) and other 168 — 168
Interest expense (379) — (379)

Total Other Income (Expense) (79) — (79)

Income Before Income Taxes 5,242 150 5,392
Income Tax Expense 1,266 35 1,301
Net Income $ 3,976 $ 115 $ 4,091

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 4.62 $ 0.13 $ 4.75

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 4.61 $ 0.13 $ 4.74

(1) Reflects a goodwill impairment charge of $8 million within Supply Chain Solutions, employee benefit benefits costs of $97 million and other costs of $45 million.

(1)

Reconciliation of Currency Adjusted Revenue, Revenue Per Piece,
and Adjusted Operating Profit

(in millions, except per piece data)

Three Months Ended June 30,

2023
As Reported

(GAAP)

2022
As Reported

(GAAP)
% Change

(GAAP)
Currency

Impact

2023
Currency
Neutral

(Non-GAAP)
% Change

(Non-GAAP)
Average Revenue Per Piece:
International Package:

   Domestic $ 7.67 $ 7.61 0.8 % $ 0.10 $ 7.77 2.1 %
   Export 33.70 36.91 (8.7)% 0.23 33.93 (8.1)%

[…]

Interest expense 738 695
Other pension (income) expense (1,754) (1,181)
Investment (income) expense and other (333) 15

Operating profit $ 11,629 $ 13,573
Incentive compensation program redesign 505 —
Long-lived asset estimated residual value changes 76 —
Transformation and other 232 231

Adjusted operating profit $ 12,442 $ 13,804

Average debt and finance leases, including current maturities $ 20,670 $ 21,584
Average pension and postretirement benefit obligations 6,489 8,009
Average shareowners' equity 18,174 13,566
Average invested capital $ 45,333 $ 43,159

Net income to average invested capital 22.1 % 25.3 %

Adjusted Return on Invested Capital (Non-GAAP) 27.4 % 32.0 %

(1) Trailing twelve months.

Prior year amounts may have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

(1) (1)

United Parcel Service, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP and As Adjusted Income Statement Data

(unaudited)
Three Months Ended June 30,

(in millions, except per share data) 2023 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

% Change As Rep.
(GAAP)

% Change
As Adj.

(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 12,794 $ 79 $ 12,715 $ 13,630 $ 26 $ 13,604 (6.1)% (6.5)%
International Package 3,532 19 3,513 3,880 11 3,869 (9.0)% (9.2)%
Supply Chain Solutions 2,949 41 2,908 3,721 4 3,717 (20.7) % (21.8)%

Operating expense 19,275 139 19,136 21,231 41 21,190 (9.2)% (9.7)%

U.S. Domestic Package $ 1,602 $ 79 $ 1,681 $ 1,829 $ 26 $ 1,855 (12.4) % (9.4)%
International Package 883 19 902 1,193 11 1,204 (26.0) % (25.1)%
Supply Chain Solutions 295 41 336 513 4 517 (42.5) % (35.0)%

Operating Profit 2,780 139 2,919 3,535 41 3,576 (21.4) % (18.4)%
Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income (expense) 66 — 66 298 — 298 (77.9) % (77.9)%
Investment income (expense) and other 65 — 65 35 — 35 85.7 % 85.7 %
Interest expense (191) — (191) (171) — (171) 11.7 % 11.7 %

Total Other Income (Expense) $ (60) $ — $ (60) $ 162 $ — $ 162 N/A N/A
Income Before Income Taxes 2,720 139 2,859 3,697 41 3,738 (26.4) % (23.5)%
Income Tax Expense 639 33 672 848 10 858 (24.6) % (21.7)%

Net Income $ 2,081 $ 106 $ 2,187 $ 2,849 $ 31 $ 2,880 (27.0) % (24.1)%

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 2.42 $ 0.12 $ 2.54 $ 3.26 $ 0.04 $ 3.30 (25.8) % (23.0)%

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 2.42 $ 0.12 $ 2.54 $ 3.25 $ 0.04 $ 3.29 (25.5) % (22.8)%

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 860 874
Diluted 861 876

(1) Reflects other employee benefits costs of $109 million and other costs of $30 million.
(2) Reflects other employee benefits costs of $23 million and other costs of $18 million.

Prior year amounts may have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

(1) (2)

United Parcel Service, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP and As Adjusted Income Statement Data

(unaudited)
Six Months Ended June 30,

(in millions, except per share data) 2023 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP) Pension Adj.

Transformation &
Other Adj.

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

% Change As Rep.
(GAAP)

% Change
As Adj.

(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 26,315 $ 101 $ 26,214 $ 27,092 $ — $ 69 $ 27,023 (2.9)% (3.0)%
International Package 7,247 (3) 7,250 7,640 — 15 7,625 (5.1)% (4.9)%
Supply Chain Solutions 6,097 52 6,045 7,626 — 12 7,614 (20.0) % (20.6)%

Operating expense 39,659 150 39,509 42,358 — 96 42,262 (6.4)% (6.5)%

U.S. Domestic Package $ 3,068 $ 101 $ 3,169 $ 3,491 $ — $ 69 $ 3,560 (12.1) % (11.0)%
International Package 1,711 (3) 1,708 2,309 — 15 2,324 (25.9) % (26.5)%
Supply Chain Solutions 542 52 594 986 — 12 998 (45.0) % (40.5)%

Operating Profit 5,321 150 5,471 6,786 — 96 6,882 (21.6) % (20.5)%
Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income (expense) 132 — 132 629 (33) — 596 (79.0) % (77.9)%
Investment income (expense) and other 168 — 168 19 — — 19 784.2 % 784.2 %
Interest expense (379) — (379) (345) — — (345) 9.9 % 9.9 %

Total Other Income (Expense) $ (79) $ — $ (79) $ 303 $ (33) $ — $ 270 N/A N/A
Income Before Income Taxes 5,242 150 5,392 7,089 (33) 96 7,152 (26.1) % (24.6)%
Income Tax Expense 1,266 35 1,301 1,578 (9) 22 1,591 (19.8) % (18.2)%

Net Income $ 3,976 $ 115 $ 4,091 $ 5,511 $ (24) $ 74 $ 5,561 (27.9) % (26.4)%

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 4.62 $ 0.13 $ 4.75 $ 6.31 $ (0.03) $ 0.08 $ 6.36 (26.8) % (25.3)%

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 4.61 $ 0.13 $ 4.74 $ 6.28 $ (0.03) $ 0.08 $ 6.33 (26.6) % (25.1)%

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 861 874
Diluted 863 878

(1) Reflects a goodwill impairment charge of $8 million within Supply Chain Solutions, employee benefit benefits costs of $97 million and other costs of $45 million.
(2) Represents the impact of curtailment of benefits effective December 31, 2023, for the Canada LTD Retirement Plan.
(3) Reflects other employee benefits costs of $56 million and other costs of $40 million.

Prior year amounts may have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

(1) (2) (3)

United Parcel Service, Inc.
Supplemental Analysis of Currency - Second Quarter